
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Local Admissions 
Forum 

Date: Thursday, 21st June, 2007 

Time: 7.00 p.m. 

Place: 
The Council Chamber, 
Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of 
the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Paul Rogers, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 01432 260516 

e-mail: progers@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
 
County of Herefordshire 
District Council 



 



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 21ST JUNE, 2007 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Local Admissions Forum 
 

To:  Local Education Authority JW Hope MBE, K Swinburne and AM Toon 
 

Church Representative A Robertson (Roman Catholic Church) and 
Revd I Terry (Church of England.) 

  
Headteachers C Barker (Community High School), A Marson  

(Bishop of Hereford & St Mary's RC Schools), 
VACANCY (VA Primary School) and JS Powell 
(Community and VC Primary). 

  
School 

Governors 
A Ross (Primary Schools), VACANCY (Bishops and 
St Mary’s) 

  
Parent Governors R Stevenson (Primary Schools), VACANCY 

(Secondary Schools), A Wood (Special School). 
  

Local Community Rep P McKinnie (Consortium of Special Educational 
Needs), S McLurg (Looked After Children) and C 
Shaw (West Midlands Service for Travelling 
Children). 

  

  

 Pages 

  

  
   
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN     
   
 To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year.  
   
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN     
   
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.  
   
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
4. NAMED SUBSTITUTES     
   
 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting 

in place of a Member of the Forum. 
 

   
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of 

items on the Agenda. 
 

   
6. MINUTES   5 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 

2007. 
 

   



 

7. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS     
   
 To consider any issues that Forum Members may wish to raise.  
   
8. INFORMATIION FOR PARENTS BOOKLET   9 - 122  
   
 To review the composite prospectus for the admission/transfer of 

pupils into primary and high schools in Herefordshire – otherwise 
know as the Information for Parents Booklet. 

 

   
9. STANDARD APPLICATION FORMS FOR SCHOOL YEAR 2008/ 2009   123 - 132  
   
 To review the layout and composition of the common application form to be 

used for the co-ordinated secondary transfer arrangements for September 
2008 (SA1) and common application form used for the co-ordinated 
primary admission arrangements also for September 2008 (PA1). 

 

 

   
10. APPLYING FOR A PLACE AT HIGH SCHOOL AND STARTING 

SCHOOL   
133 - 140  

   
 To review the layout and composition of the simple guidance notes in 

relation to admission of children into reception class at 4 years of 
age and the transfer of pupils into high school at age 11 

 

   
11. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT REQUIRED TO BE PRODUCED BY 

HEREFORDSHIRE LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM   
141 - 154  

   
 To consider the draft annual report shown below as required by The 

Education (Admission Forums) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 
2007 

 

   
12. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING IN YEAR TRANSFERS 

OUTSIDE OF THE NORMAL ADMISSION ROUNDS   
155 - 156  

   
 To consider whether additional information should be supplied to the 

Local Admission Forum regarding in-year secondary school transfers 
into Herefordshire Schools. 

 

   
13. AMENDMENTS TO SCHOOL PLANNED ADMISSION NUMBERS   157 - 158  
   
 To consider changes to the Planned Admission Numbers (PAN) at 

Madley and Mordiford Primaries. 
 

   
14. OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINT   159 - 160  
   
 To consider the details of a current admissions complaint being dealt 

with by the ombudsman 
 

   
15. PRINCIPLES AND RULES FOR PUPIL ADMISSIONS AND TRANSFERS   161 - 164  
   
 To consider the proposed Principles and Rules for Pupil Admissions 

and Transfers, for use by Herefordshire Schools. 
 

   



 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at 
Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the 
business to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the 
meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to 
six years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of 
up to four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a 
report is given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on 
which the officer has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available 
to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all 
Councillors with details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and 
Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, 
subject to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per 
agenda plus a nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings 
of the Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committee
[...]
e do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 

3



4



COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Local Admissions Forum held 
at Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford, HR1 1SH on Thursday, 8th March, 2007 at 7.00 
p.m. 
  

Present:           Local Education 
Authority  

J.P. Thomas (Chairman), J. Stone and Ms. A. 
Toon 

 
Church Representative Revd. I. Terry (Church of England) and Ms. L. 

Johnson (Roman Catholic) 
  

Headteachers C. Barker (Community High School) and A 
Marson (Bishop of Hereford & St Mary's RC 
Schools) 

  
School 

Governors 
Mrs. B. Glasspoole (Bishops and St Mary's) 

  
Parent Governors (none) 

  
Local Community Rep Mr P McKinnie (Consortium of Special 

Educational Needs) 
  

  
In attendance: Councillor D.W. Rule MBE (Cabinet Member – Children and Young 

People) 
  
  
19. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Ms A Robertson, Mr S McLurg, Mrs J Powell and Ms 

C Shaw. 
 

  
20. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 Ms L Johnson substituted for Ms A Robertson. 
  
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
22. MINUTES   
  
 The Forum noted that the fourth bullet point in Item 18 ‘Voluntary Aided Schools 

Response to the DfES Letter Dated 17 August 2006’ should read ‘Llangrove C.E. 
Primary School’ and not Llangaron C.E. Primary School. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes, as amended, of the meeting held on 9th 

November 2006 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

 
  

AGENDA ITEM 6

5



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM THURSDAY, 8TH MARCH, 2007 

 
23. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
  
 In response to a question the Admissions and Transport Manager updated the 

Forum on the outcome of the co-ordinated admission scheme for secondary school 
transfers which allowed parents to express
[...]
isor was to identify and assist those parents who would have 
difficulties finding their way through the school application and admission process.  It 
was important to note that the Choice Advisor needed to act impartially and was not 
there to make decisions on behalf of parents but rather to provide them with all the 
necessary knowledge and information to make an informed choice. 
 
In response to a question it was clarified that if a parent failed to submit an 
application form for a school place altogether then it was possible that the child 
concerned may not even be able to obtain a place at their catchment school.  In 
order to avoid this situation occurring the Choice Advisor informed the Forum that 
she intended to be proactive within the school community so that families who could 
potentially have problems with the application process could be identified and 
appropriate assistance provided. 
 
A Member of the Forum suggested that information should be provided to 
Herefordshire’s resident Polish community that Roman Catholic schools in the UK 
are not fee paying schools as in Poland. 
 
Another Member of the Forum stated that it was important that the same assistance 
was made to Travelling families who resided in the County. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: (a) the role of the Choice Advisor be noted; 
 

and; 
 

(b) all admission authorities and schools in Herefordshire be advised of 
role of the Choice Advisor. 

 
Before the meeting closed both the Chairman and the Cabinet Member (Children 
and Young People) announced that they were standing down from the Council at the 
next election so this would be their last meeting at the Local Admissions Forum. 
 
The Forum thanked the Chairman and the Cabinet Member for all their assistance 
performing their respective roles and wished them luck for the future. 

7



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM THURSDAY, 8TH MARCH, 2007 

 
 

  
The meeting ended at 7.45 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 

8



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Andrew Blackman, Admissions and Transport Manger on (01432) 260927  

  

INFORMATION FOR PARENTS BOOKLET 

REPORT BY ADMISSIONS AND TRANSPORT MANAGER 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 21 JUNE 2007 

 
 

Purpose 

To review the composite prospectus for the admission/transfer of pupils into primary and 
high schools in Herefordshire – otherwise know as the Information for Parents Booklet. 

 

Recommendation 

That any changes required by the Forum be noted and the draft document be 
amended accordingly.   

  

AGENDA ITEM 8

9



10



 

 1 

              CONTENTS 
   Page 
 

Contact Points  inside front cover 

 
Contents    1 
        
Letter from Director of Children’s Services      2 
 
1. About the Education Service  3 
 
2. Early Years Education  4 
 
3. General Admission Arrangements for Primary Schools and High Schools  7 
 
4. Admission Arrangements for Primary Schools  9 
 
5. Transfer to High School  12 
 
6. Allocation of Places in Primary Schools and High Schools  16 
 
7. School Transport up to the age of 16  22 
 
8. Post 16 Education, Transport and Careers  26 
 
9. National Curriculum and Assessment Arrangements  29 
 
10. Charges, School Meals, Milk, and Allowances  32 
 
11. Education Welfare Service and School Uniform  34 
 
12. Special Education  35 
 
13. Special Schools, Classes and Centres  39 
 
14. Transport for Pupils and Students with Special Education Needs  41 
 
15. Procedures for dealing with parental concerns or complaints about                 43 
 individual schools 
  
Appendix 1  -  Local code of practice for admissions authorities and schools concerning      

             contacts with parents on pupil admissions, transfers and exclusions 
Appendix 2  -  Co-ordinated primary admission arrangements 
Appendix 3  -  Co-ordinated secondary admission arrangements 
Appendix 4  -  Information about schools in each district of Herefordshire 
Appendix 5  -  Admission policies of voluntary aided schools 
Append
[...]
ve information 
beyond name and address. 

121



122



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Andrew Blackman, Admissions and Transport Manger on (01432) 260927  

  

STANDARD APPLICATION FORMS FOR SCHOOL YEAR 
2008/2009 

REPORT BY ADMISSIONS AND TRANSPORT MANAGER 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 21 JUNE 2007 

 
 

Purpose 

To review the layout and composition of the common application form to be used for the co-
ordinated secondary transfer arrangements for September 2008 (SA1) and common 
application form used for the co-ordinated primary admission arrangements also for 
September 2008 (PA1). 

Recommendation 

That any changes required by the Forum be noted and the draft documents be 
amended accordingly. 

  

AGENDA ITEM 9

123



124



                                                                                                                                    SA1 

E:\MODERNGOV\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\2\5\AI00011527\SA1Applicationform20080.doc 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL – CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S DIRECTORATE 
 

APPLICATION FOR A PLACE AT A HIGH SCHOOL FOR SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

Please read the attached notes and the Information for Parent’s Booklet before completing and returning this 
form. Please ensure that you answer all questions and sign the declaration overleaf. 

 

(Applications to be returned to your child’s primary school no later than 2nd November 2007) 
 

If your child attends an Out-of-County/Independent School, Please return the form to Children & Young 
People’s Directorate Blackfriars PO Box 185 Blackfriars Street Hereford HR4 9ZR 

no later than 2nd November 2007 
 

PART A - ABOUT YOUR CHILD 

 
 
Child’s Surname ………………………………  First Name………………………………Mid Name……………………… 
 

Gender: (please tick) M               F                DOB……………….………………  Age…………..                         
                                                      
Childs Home Address (see attached notes)…………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
……
[...]
CHOOL AND 
STARTING SCHOOL 

REPORT BY ADMISSIONS AND TRANSPORT MANAGER 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 21 JUNE 2007 

 
 

Purpose 

To review the layout and composition of the simple guidance notes in relation to admission 
of children into reception class at 4 years of age and the transfer of pupils into high school at 
age 11. 

Recommendation 

That any changes required by the Forum be noted and the draft documents be 
amended accordingly.   

 

 

 

 

 

  

AGENDA ITEM 10

133



134



 
 
 

APPLYING FOR A PLACE 
 

AT 
 

HIGH SCHOOL 
 

IN 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE 
 

2008/2009 
 
 
 

Important information if your child is eleven before 
1st September 2008 

 
Apply on or before 

2nd November 2007 
 

 

 
 

Children & Young People’s Directorate 
Blackfriars 

P.O. Box 185 
Blackfriars Street 

Hereford HR4 9ZR 
 
 
 
To be read with the       
Information for Parents 
Booklet 2008/2009 

135



APPLYING FOR A PLACE AT A HIGH SCHOOL 
IN HEREFORDSHIRE 

 
1 How do we apply for a High School place? 
 

You should begin by reading the information available from the Council and from individual schools.  It is also 
advisable to visit schools in which you are interested in by attending open evenings (details of the agreed Open 
Evenings will be sent with the individual letters addressed to Parents) or by making other arrangements with 
the headteacher. Having considered the possibilities, parents should indicate three preferences in priority 
order on the SA1 application form, and return it by 2

nd
 November 2007 (see paragraph 5 below), including any 

school you wish to apply for in other LEA areas. Please note that your 3 preferences will not be formally 
analysed until after the closing date of 2

nd
 November 2007. 

 
When deciding your preferences you may need to consider carefully how your child will travel to school.   
You will not normally be eligible for transport assistance if your child is offered a place at a high school that is 
not the catchment scho
[...]
 At that stage, there may be 

transport assistance for the catchment area school, if 

you live more than 2 or 3 miles away (see paragraph 

7.1 of Information for Parents Booklet). 

1
4
0



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Andrew Blackman, Admissions and Transport Manger on (01432) 260927  

  

HEREFORDSHIRE LOCAL ADMISSION FORUM - DRAFT ANNUAL 
REPORT  

REPORT BY ADMISSIONS AND TRANSPORT MANAGER 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 21 JUNE 2007  

 

Purpose 

1. To consider the draft annual report shown below as required by The Education 
(Admission Forums) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2007. 

Financial Implications 

2. None. 

Considerations 

3. Draft Main Report 

For ease of reference, the information in this report (as required by The Education 
(Admission Forums) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2007) is set out using the 
order in the regulations. 

4. For each section, there is a brief analysis of the information in 
Appendices A1 to A4 and where appropriate, recommendations for the 
future. 

a) the number and percentages of first, second and third preferences met 
(or more if applicable) and the main factors that affected whether preferences 
were met; 

Appendix A1 sets out the number and percentages of first, second and (in the 
case of secondary schools) third preferences met in each of the schools 
covered by the forum. Allocated places refer to places offered where either 
none of the preferences stated could be met or where no application had 
been received by the LA. 

As in any LA, the popularity of schools and the level of over subscription have 
a major impact on the number of first, second and third preferences for each 
school. 

Bishop’s as usual attracted the highest number of first preferences, 277 
closely followed this year by Whitecross High School, which attracted 232 first 
preferences. It may be that the attraction of Whitecross is its new buildings 
and associated facilities. 

A significan
[...]
10 Bishop Bluecoat Aylestone High 17 3 Our Ladys RC Primary The Brookfield School 17 10 Aylestone High St David's Centre

18 6 Trinity Primary Whitecross High 18 3 Ledbury Primary The Brookfield School 18 11 Aylestone High None

19 9 Kingstone High St David's Centre 19 8 The Minster College The Aconbury Centre 19 6 Marlbrook Primary The Brookfield School

20 9 Whitecross High Haywood High 20 9 Bishop Bluecoat St David's Centre 20 10 John Masefield High The Priory Centre

21 5 Ashfield Park Primary Walford Primary 21 9 Aylestone High The Brookfield School 21 9 Bishop Bluecoat Aylestone High

22 2 Hunderton Infants' St Thomas Cantilupe 22 9 Haywood High Bishop Bluecoat 22 9 Aylestone High

23 6 Hunderton Juniors' Aylestone High 23 10 Aylestone High The Priory Centre 23 2 St Martin's Primary

24 9 John Masefield High The Aconbury Centre 24 9 Aylestone High St David's Centre 24 9 Whitecross High

25 11 St Marys RC High None 25 10 Aylestone High St David's Centre 25 9 Whitecross High

26 8 The Minster College The Aconbury Centre 26 10 Whitecross High St David's Centre 26 9 Aylestone High

27 8 Haywood High Aylestone High 27 10 Aylestone High St David's Centre 27 8 Wyebridge Sports College

28 8 Haywood High The Aconbury Centre 28 8 Weobley High The Aconbury Centre

29 7 Aylestone High Whitecross High

2005-06 2006-07 (14/05/07)2004-05

1
5
3



Lord Scudamore Primary

1
5
4



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Andrew Blackman, Admissions and Transport Manger on (01432) 260927  

  

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING IN-YEAR TRANSFERS 

REPORT BY ADMISSIONS AND TRANSPORT MANAGER 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 21 JUNE 2007  

 

Purpose 

1. To consider whether additional information should be supplied to the Local 
Admission Forum regarding in-year secondary school transfers into Herefordshire 
Schools. 

Financial Implications 

2. None. 

Considerations 

3. Example additional information could be in the format of a table showing movements 
between Herefordshire High Schools (A to M) and Out Of County (O.O.C): 

From To               

 A B C D E F G H I J K L M O.O.C TOTAL 

A 0               

B  0              

C   0             

D    0            

E     0           

F      0          

G       0         

H        0        

I         0       

J          0      

K           0     

L            0    

M             0   

AGENDA ITEM 12

155



 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Andrew Blackman, Admissions and Transport Manger on (01432) 260927 

O.O.C              0  

TOTAL                

 

4. If this information were required, would an analysis of the reasons why parents are 
transferring their children also be useful. 

• Moving house within county 

• Moving out of county 

• Alleged bullying 

• Other reasons 

 

Recommendation 

That the Forum decides whether to receive future reports containing additional 
information regarding in year secondary school transfers into Herefordshire schools 
and the format it should be presented. 

156



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Andrew Blackman, Admissions and Transport Manger on (01432) 260927  

  

AMMENDMENTS TO SCHOOL PLANNED ADMISSION NUMBERS 

REPORT BY ADMISSIONS AND TRANSPORT MANAGER 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 21 JUNE 2007  

 

Purpose 

1. To consider changes to the Planned Admission Numbers (PAN) at Madley and 
Mordiford Primaries. 

Financial Implications 

2. None. 

Considerations 

3. Madley Primary has requested an increase in its PAN from 24 to 25. For information 
the makeup of the categories of places offered for its new Reception Class starting in 
September 2007 is: 

Category Number 

Catchment Sibling 2 

Catchment 7 

Sibling Special Reasons 1 

Sibling Out of Area 6 

Out of Area 8 

Total 24 

 

4. Mordiford Primary has requested an increase in its PAN from 15 to 18. For 
information the makeup of the categories of places offered for its new Reception 
Class starting in September 2007 is: 

Category Number 

Catchment Sibling 3 

Catchment 3 

Sibling Out of Area 4 

Out of Area 5 

AGENDA ITEM 13

157



 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Andrew Blackman, Admissions and Transport Manger on (01432) 260927 

Total 15 

 

5. It is noted that in both cases the existing PAN’s meet the needs of children from the 
catchment areas. With falling rolls an increase in PAN is likely to be to the detriment 
of other schools. 

 

Recommendation 

That a decision be made as to whether or not to agree with the requests. 
 
 

158



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Andrew Blackman, Admissions and Transport Manger on (01432) 260927  

  

OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINT DETAILS 

REPORT BY ADMISSIONS AND TRANSPORT MANAGER 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 21 JUNE 2007  

 

Purpose 

1. To consider the details of a current admissions complaint being dealt with by the 
ombudsman. 

Financial Implications 

2. None. 

Considerations 

3. The family complaining applied for a place in the new Sept 2007 year 7 at 
Whitecross High School. Their original application was unsuccessful and their 
subsequent appeal refused. 

4. The information supplied to the ombudsman comprises: 

a. A chronology of the events leading up to the submission of the complaint. 

b. Action taken by the Admissions section to consider the application for 
Whitecross High School. Details of the admissions criteria and a copy of the 
letter sent notifying the decision of the application. 

c. Details of the action taken to consider the subsequent appeal. Copies of the 
relevant appeal papers and a copy of the appeal panel clerk’s notes of the 
hearing. 

d. Details of how appropriate regard had been given by Herefordshire Council to 
the planning and funding of places at Whitecross High School to meet the 
demand for admissions. 

e. Details of any procedures or guidelines issued to head teachers and teaching 
staff on what representations or information they may provide in support of 
admissions appeals. 

 

Recommendation 

That the background of the complaint sent to the ombudsman be noted. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 14

159



160



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Andrew Blackman, Admissions and Transport Manger on (01432) 260927  

  

PRINCIPLES AND RULES FOR PUPIL ADMISSIONS & TRANSFERS 

REPORT BY ADMISSIONS AND TRANSPORT MANAGER 

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 21 JUNE 2007  

 

Purpose 

1. To consider the proposed Principles and Rules for Pupil Admissions and Transfers, 
for use by Herefordshire Schools, outlined below. 

2. Given a recent complaint to the Ombudsman it is felt beneficial to review advice to 
schools, which was originally issued in 2001. The revised guidance is set out below. 

Financial Implications 

3. None. 

Considerations 

 Pupil Admissions and Transfers 

4. All parents should be given the same basic information, i.e. that applications are dealt with by 
the Pupil Admissions Office and that appeals are possible if places have to be refused when 
the year group is full. 

 

5. All parents should be treated equally, whether they are in-catchment or out-catchment, and 
regardless of their own or their children’s circumstances. 

 

6. When the Pupil Admissions Office requests information about current pupil enrolments, such 
information should be provided promptly so that parents can have a decision quickly (if there 
are uncertainties, because of transfers in progress, then such complications should be 
referred to explicitly – they are not a reason for delay). 

 

7. Parents and children must not be interviewed individually before enrolment has occurred - it is 
of course in order to give parents making inquiries written information about the school, tell 
them about how the school operates and what it expects of parents and children, and show 
them around the premises.   

 

8. Pare

Minutes of the meeting


COUNTY OF HEREFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Local Admissions Forum held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Thursday, 21st June, 2007 at 7.00 p.m. 
  

Present:           Local Education 
Authority  

JW Hope MBE (Chairman)  

 
Church Representative Anne Robertson (Roman Catholic Church) and 

Revd. I. Terry (Church of England) 
  

Headteachers C. Barker (Community High School) 
  

School 
Governors 

  

  
Parent Governors Mr R Stevenson (Primary School Governors) and 

Mr A Wood (Special School Governors) 
  

Local Community Rep Mr P McKinnie (Consortium of Special 
Educational Needs) 

  

  
In attendance: Councillor J Hyde (Cabinet Member for Childrens Services). 
  
  
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
  
 Councillor J.W.Hope was nominated and seconded for the Chairmanship for this 

meeting only. 
 
Resolved:  THAT Councillor J.W. Hope be elected Chairman of the Local 
Admissions Forum for this meeting only. 
 

Councillor J.W.Hope in the Chair. 
  
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
  
 Resolved:  THAT the Appointment of Vice-Chairman be considered at the next 

meeting of the Forum. 
  
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillor K.Sinburne, A. Marson, A.Ross and C. 

Shaw. 
  
4. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 J. Pemberton substituted for K.Swinburne. 
  
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
6. MINUTES   



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM THURSDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2007 

 

 

  
 Resolved:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 8th March 2007 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  
7. LATE ITEMS/ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
  
8. INFORMATIION FOR PARENTS BOOKLET   
  
 The Forum considered a report regarding the review of a composite prospectus for 

the admission/transfer of pupils into primary and high schools in Herefordshire, 
otherwise known as the Information for Parents Booklet. 
 
The Forum was reminded that the Booklet was produced for parents as a 
consequence of Statute but that there were always possibilities of amending or 
producing further information in the document for the benefit of parents. 
 
Members were referred to paragraph 7.1 of the Booklet, and noted that as a result of 
the Educational Changes Act, from September 2008, eligibility for free transport had 
been extended and that this paragraph detailed these new arrangements. 
 
It was also noted that an item later on the Agenda was requesting the Forum to 
examine amendments to Planned Admission Numbers and that any amendments 
approved by the Forum would be reflected in the Booklet. 
 
Circulated at the meeting, and attached to these Minutes, was a revised Admissions 
Policy for St.Mary’s Roman Catholic High School to replace the Policy set out in 
Appendix 5 to the Booklet. 
 
Reference was made to the imminent closure of Brilley Primary school. As a 
consequence, on page 102 in Appendix 7, ‘Brilley’ should be amended to refer to 
‘Kington and Risley’. And on page 106 of that Appendix, the reference to ‘part Brilley’ 
should be deleted in the Parish of ‘Kington’. Brilley should also be deleted from the 
Parish of Whitney-on-Wye in the same Appendix. 
 
Resolved:  That the various amendments and changes referred to in the above 
preamble to this Minute be approved and the draft document (Information for 
Parents Booklet) be amended accordingly. 
 
 

  
9. STANDARD APPLICATION FORMS FOR SCHOOL YEAR 2008/ 2009   
  
 Consideration was given to a report which was aimed at reviewing the layout and 

composition of the common application form to be used for the coordinated 
secondary transfer arrangements for September 2008 (SAI) and the common 
application form used for the coordinated primary admission arrangements also for 
September 2008 (PA1). 
 
The officers noted the view of the Forum that the reference to ‘Middle Names’ in both 
of the above mentioned forms should be deleted. The Forum noted that the 
reference to ‘Voluntary Aided’ in the Notes attached to the Forms should include the 
‘Church Aided’ reference. 
 
Resolved:  That the draft Forms SA1 and PA1 together with the notes attached 
to the Forms be amended to take into account the changes referred to in the 
above preamble to this Minute. 

  



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM THURSDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2007 

 

 

10. APPLYING FOR A PLACE AT HIGH SCHOOL AND STARTING SCHOOL   
  
 Consideration was given to a report regarding the review of the layout and 

composition of the simple guidance notes in relation to admission of children into 
reception class at 4 years of age and the transfer of pupils into High School at 
age11. 
 
The Forum were asked to note, as mentioned in a previous Minute, the need to 
include reference to ‘Church Aided’ where ‘Voluntary Aided’ was referred to in the 
guidance notes. 
 
After further discussion, it was 
 
Resolved:  That with the amendments regarding the addition of ‘Church Aided’ 

where appropriate in the guidance notes, the draft documents 
referred to in the report be approved. 

  
11. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT REQUIRED TO BE PRODUCED BY 

HEREFORDSHIRE LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM   
  
 The Forum considered the draft Annual report as required by The Education 

(Admission Forums) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2007. 
 
Members were informed of Government initiatives that were being applied to all 
Authorities in an effort to ensure that the school admissions process was being 
administered equitably to all children and parents. The various Education Authority 
statistics were being made available to central Government with a view to 
comparisons being made. 
 
The Forum noted the omission of text from paragraph 4(b) of the report and that the 
full paragraph would be attached to the Minutes. 
 
A Member referred to the omission of any reference to ‘Managed Moves‘ in the 
report and requested that this be rectified. 
 
Resolved:  That subject to the addition of references to Managed Moves in the 
Annual Report, the draft report be noted and adopted. 

  
12. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING IN YEAR TRANSFERS OUTSIDE OF 

THE NORMAL ADMISSION ROUNDS   
  
 The Forum considered a report regarding the possibility of additional information 

being made available, together with an example, to the Forum regarding in-year 
secondary school transfers into Herefordshire Schools. 
 
Resolved:  That future reports containing additional information regarding 
secondary school transfers into Herefordshire Schools as detailed as an 
example in paragraph 3 of the report be approved. 

  
13. AMENDMENTS TO SCHOOL PLANNED ADMISSION NUMBERS   
  
 Consideration was given to a report regarding changes to Planned Admission 

Numbers at Madley and Mordiford Primary Schools. 
 
The officers drew the attention of the Forum to an Email from Mr A Ross, a Forum 
Member but unable to attend the meeting, which was circulated at the meeting and is 
attached to the Minutes. 



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM THURSDAY, 21ST JUNE, 2007 

 

 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to a recent Cabinet decision which agreed to review 
the whole Herefordshire School provision in relation to Planned Admission Numbers 
and it was further agreed to consult the schools and Members on educational 
principles in the County. 
 
Resolved: That the request for the increase in Planned Admission Numbers at 
Madley and Mordiford schools be deferred until the review of school provision 
for the whole County has been carried out and that a further report be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Forum in due course. 

  
14. OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINT   
  
 Consideration was given to a report which set out details of a current admissions 

complaint being dealt with by the Ombudsman. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

  
15. PRINCIPLES AND RULES FOR PUPIL ADMISSIONS AND TRANSFERS   
  
 The Forum considered a report which set out the proposed principles and rules for 

Pupil Admissions and Transfers, for use by Herefordshire Schools, and given a 
recent complaint to the Ombudsman, it was considered that it was beneficial to 
review advice to schools which had been originally issued in 2001. The report 
contained the revised guidance. 
 
Resolved:  That  the revised guidance in respect of Principles and Rules for 
Pupil Admissions and Transfers as set out in the report be approved and 
implemented accordingly. 
 
 
 
 
Chairman…………………………………….. 

  
The meeting ended at 8.37 p.m. CHAIRMAN 

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
 


